

1	L.D. 546
2	(Filing No. H-207)
3	STATE OF MAINE
4	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5	113TH LEGISLATURE
6	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
7	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to
8	H.P. 412, L.D. 546, Bill, "AN ACT to Amend the
9	Charter of the Lubec Port Authority."
10 11 12	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the emergency preamble (page 1, lines 16 to 30 in amend-ment).
13	Further amend the amendment in section 2 by in-
14	serting after the 2nd paragraph the following:
15	'If any person or corporation sustains damages by
16	any taking and does not agree with the authority on
17	the sum to be paid therefor, either party, upon peti-
18	tion to the county commissioners of Washington Coun-
19	ty, may have those damages assessed by them; and the
20	procedure and right of appeal shall be the same as
21	are prescribed in the case of damages by the laying
22	out of town ways.'
23 24 25 26 27	Further amend the amendment in section 6 in the first line (page 8, line 3 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Emergency clause; referendum;" and inserting in its place the following: 'Referendum;'
28	Further amend the amendment in section 6 by
29	striking out all of the first sentence (page 8, lines
30	4 to 9 in amendment) and inserting in its place the
31	following: 'This Act shall not take effect unless it
32	is submitted to and accepted by the legal voters of
33	the Town of Lubec, voting at a regular or special
34	election called and held for the purpose within 24
35	months after the approval of this Act.'
36 37	Further amend the amendment in section 6 in the 3rd paragraph by striking out all of the first sen-

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 412, L.D. 546

tence (page 8, lines 27 to 33 in amendment) and in-serting in its place the following: 'This Act shall 1 2 3 be accepted by an affirmative vote by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election; provided 4 5 that the total number of votes cast for and against 6 acceptance of this Act at the meeting equaled or the exceeded 10% of the total number of votes cast for 7 8 Governor in the town at the last gubernatorial elec-9 tion.'

Further amend the amendment in section 6 in the last paragraph by striking out all of the first sentence (page 8, line 37 and page 9, lines 1 and 2 in amendment)

STATEMENT OF FACT

15 This amendment is presented on behalf of the Com-16 mittee on Bills in Second Reading to make technical 17 corrections.

18

14

3090052887

Filed by Rep. Brown of Gorham Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 5/29/87 (Filing No. H-207)